
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday, 27 October 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee, which will be 

held in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Monday, 6 

November 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

 

Councillors:  Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, 

Colin Dingwall, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Charlie Maynard, Lysette 

Nicholls, Andrew Prosser, Harry St John, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members of the Committee, on any items 

to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 9 October 2023. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 80) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule.  

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

Item Application 

Number 

Address Officer 

Pg. 11–59 23/00179/FUL Land South East of B4022 Oxford 

Road. 

David Ditchett 

Pg. 60–69 23/02217/FUL 19 Arlington Close, Carterton. Esther Hill 

Pg. 70–80 23/02420/FUL Carterton Leisure Centre, 

Broadshires Way. 

Peter Morgan 

 

 

4.1  23/00179/FUL - Land South East of B4022 Oxford Road. 

 

4.2  23/02217/FUL - 19 Arlington Close, Carterton. 

 

4.3  23/02420/FUL - Carterton Leisure Centre, Broadshires Way. 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 81 - 98) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB at 2.00pm on Monday 9 

October 2023. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Phil Godfrey, Nick 

Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, Lysette Nicholls, Andrew Prosser, 

Harry St. John and Alistair Wray. 

Officers: David Ditchett (Principal Planner), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer), and Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer). 

Other Councillors in Attendance: Councillors Jane Doughty, Thomas Ashby and Sandra 

Simpson. 

30 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for Absence were received from: 

Councillors Michael Brooker, Colin Dingwall and Adrian Walsh.  

Councillor Michele Mead substituted for Councillor Adrian Walsh. 

31 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

32 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 11 September 2023 were approved and 

signed by 
[...]
mmittee in objection to the 

application.  

The Committee asked for clarification on whether the residents had felt mislead over the 

building of a community hub and secondary school.  

Councillor Doughty confirmed that the residents had been told by the developers that the 

time of the purchasing their houses that there were plans for a community hub and a 

secondary school to be built.  

Daniel Sharp, Nexus Planning, addressed the Committee, on behalf of the applicant and in 

support of the application.  

The Committee asked for clarification on the percentage of affordable housing, supporting 

services and the Section 106 contributions.  

Daniel Sharp confirmed there was 40% affordable housing. The developer was in the process 

of agreeing the S106 contribution for the current application. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 On 20 December 2022, Oxfordshire County Council confirmed there was no need for 

a secondary school. The Principal Planner brought the Committee’s attention to Page 

31, point 5.3 of the report;  

 The S106 agreement would be agreed, and the final amount would be in the legal 

agreement;  

 There were no planning harms, and the proposal was in accordance with the 

development plan; 

 The recommendation from officers was to delegate back to the Officers to overcome 

ecology and highways objections, and to finalise the conditions and negotiate the legal 

agreement;   

 The Principal Planner brought the Committee’s attention to Page 36, point 5.37 of the 

report, and advised that West Oxfordshire District Council were working with the 

developer to deliver the local centre and pavilion at Windrush Development.  

 

The Principal Planner recommended approval of the application in line with the conditions set 

out in the report. 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points. 

Page 4



Lowlands 
[...]
mmittee requested that Officers do 

address the Thames Valley Police comments;  

 The Committee and Principal Planner discussed amendments to conditions 9 and 10.  

 

Councillor Lysette Nicholls proposed the application be approved in line with the Officer’s 

Recommendations and delegated back to Officers to approve subject to, Legal agreement to 

be negotiated; Address outstanding Ecology, Highways and Crime Prevention matters; and 

Amendments to Thames Water conditions 9 and 10. This was seconded by Councillor 

Andrew Prosser was put to the vote. 

There were 9 votes in favour, 2 votes against and 0 abstentions. The vote carried. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with Officer’s Recommendations, and to delegate the 

application back to Officers to approve, subject to:  

1. Legal agreement to be negotiated;  

2. Address outstanding Ecology, Highways and Crime Prevention matters; 

3. Amendments to Thames Water conditions 9 and 10. 

 

34 23/01628/FUL Former Magdalen Farmyard, Abingdon Road, Standlake.  

23/01628/FUL Former Magdalen Farmyard, Abingdon Road, Standlake. 

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, presented the application for a conversion of existing 

agricultural open cart shed, by way of complete reconstruction to form a private residential 

Page 5



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

09/October2023 

 

 

dwelling house, demolition of existing rearing pen, and change of use of the site from 

agricultural to residential use, with modification of existing entrance.  

The Principal Planner’s presentation clarified the following points: 

 Historic revisions of the building and the previous applications which had been 

submitted in 2020 and 2022, both of which were refused for similar reasons; 

 There was a grade 2 listed farmhouse next to the site. The introduction of a residential 

dwelling and the domestication of the site was considered to result in harm to the 

agricultural setting of the listed building;  

 Concerns that the site could potentially have archaeological importance. No adequate 

archaeological assessment had been submitted by the applicant;  

 Concerns over the possible complete reconstruction of the building that was needed 

to make it inhabitable rather than conversion of the building as set out in the 

application. The agent had confirmed that the original floor was made up of earth and 

all elements of the structure would need to be replaced.  

 

The Principal Planner recommended refusal of the application to the Committee. 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification point. 

The Committee asked if the application had already been through an appeal, why was the 

application before the Committee again.  The Principal Planner explained that there are 

sufficient differences between each application that warranted assessment by the LPA.  

Councillor Nick Leverton proposed the application be refused, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Julian Cooper, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

35 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted by the Committee.  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an 

update on the current position with each application.  

 Pg 63 22/03548/FUL The Bell Inn, Langdford, Lechlade. The application was removed 

from the 14 August 2023 Lowlands agenda as the Parish Council withdrew their 

objections and the application was approved by delegated decision.  

Following on from the last meeting the Committee asked for clarification on 

23/01172/LBC Eynsham Hall, North Leigh. The Principal Planner confirmed that the 

ap
[...]
vey 100024316  
 

Application Details: 

The construction and operation of an anaerobic digestion facility, ancillary infrastructure and the 

construction of a new access road and access from South Leigh Road. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Applicant Details: 

Mr Charlie Lywood 

First Floor 

5 Fleet Place 

London 

EC4M 7RD 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Major Planning Applications 

Team 

21/04/2023 

 

Highways: 

Objection for the following reasons: 

• The A40/B4022 junction improvements will need to be 

operational before the impact of the development will 

be acceptable; 

• Further clarification and information is required 

regarding trip generation and distribution. 
 

Lead Local Flood Authority: 

Objection for the following reasons: 

• No drainage strategy drawing or report provided to 

illustrate how the proposed development will follow 

SuDS guidelines of discharging surface water; 

• No flood risk assessment provided. 
 

Archaeology: 

The proposal site is within an area of archaeological interest, as 

outlined within the submitted archaeological desk-based 

assessment and geophysical survey report. The results of this 

assessment and survey will need to be explored in the ground 

through a staged programme of archaeological investigation.  
 

Env Health - Lowlands 09/03/2023 

Noise and Amenities  

Having reviewed the noise report provided by SLR (Reference 

No: 404.11923.00002) I can find no reason to disagree with it's 

conclusion and therefore raise no objection on grounds of 

noise. 

I would however ask that if permission is granted a condition 

ensuring the noise mitigation mentioned in the noise report, is 

installed. 

1. All mitigation included in the noise emissions 

predictions, including proprietary plant equipment 

attenuation and integral CHP stack silencers be installed 

and maintained in good working conditon. 

REASON: To protect the amenity of the neighbourhood. 

Page 12



21/04/2023 

Air Quality 

If the abov
[...]
ers with a minimum 

pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 

litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. 

The developer should take account of this minimum pressure in 

the design of the proposed development 

 

If you are planning on using mains water for construction 

purposes, it's important you let Thames Water know before you 

start using it, to avoid potential fines for improper usage. More 
information and how to apply can be found online at 

thameswater.co.uk/buildingwater.  
 

Wychwood Project No Comment Received.  
 

Southern Gas Networks PLC No Comment Received.  
 

Parish Council 27/03/2023 

South Leigh and High Cogges Parish Council 

 

The construction and operation of an anaerobic digestion 

facility, ancillary infrastructure and the construction of a new 

access road and access from South Leigh Road. 

 

South Leigh and High Cogges Parish Council ("the Parish 

Council') objects to the application. 

1. In summary the planning application for the Anaerobic 

digester should be refused because of its size, height, 

bulk and siting together with its associated traffic and 

the effect on the living conditions of those near to it by 

reason of noise and smell and other consequences 

detailed below; 

2. Further WODC should not only consider the general 

suitability of the location but the cumulative detrimental 

effects and impacts that could arise by way of noise, 

traffic, vibration, smell and damage to the environment. 

3. In its construction and operation thereafter there 

would be substantial combination of intrusive elements 

and a detrimental effect on the character of the area 

that is incompatible with its setting and proximity to 
habitation and it would adversely affect the amenities of 

Page 19



the community and significantly increase traffic on the 

rural roads in the Parish. 

4. Its construction and operation will neither conserve nor 

enhance the character of the natura
[...]
nted. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

• E2NEW Supporting the rural economy 

• EH7 Flood risk 

• WIT1NE East Witney Strategic Development Area (SDA) 

• DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

• NPPF 2023 

• SOLENP South Leigh Neighbourhood Plan 

• E1NEW Land for employment 

• EH9 Historic environment 

Page 38



• EH11 Listed Buildings 

• EH13 Historic landscape character 

• EH15 Scheduled ancient monuments 

• WIT6NE Witney sub-area strategy 

• OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

• OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

• OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

• OS4NEW High quality design 

• OS5NEW Supporting infrastructure 

• EH2 Landscape character 

• EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

• EH6 Decentralised and renewable or low carbo 

• EH8 Environmental protection 

• T1NEW Sustainable transport 

• T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

• T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

• T4NEW Parking provision 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5. PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 The proposal is a full planning application for the 'construction and operation of an 

anaerobic digestion facility, ancillary infrastructure and the construction of a new access road and 

access from South Leigh Road'.  

 

5.2 The proposed development includes the following: 

 

• Slurry Tanks, Pre-Tanks, Dirty Water Tanks (To be in green or an alternative colour 

agreeable to the LPA): Total 6 No. 8m x 8m; 

• Chicken Manure Reception Shed (To be partly clad in green under a fibre cement roof or 

clad using an alternative colour agreeable to the LPA): 26.5m x 19.5m x 6m to eaves, 8m 

to ridge; 

• Straw Building (To be partly clad in green under a fibre cement roof or clad using an 

alternative colour agreeable to the LPA): 48m x 15.7m x 6m to eaves, 8m to ridge; 

• Silage Clamps (x3) (The silage clamps will be constructed with pre-cast concrete wall 

panels that are filled w
[...]
icular circumstances of the case and to be used 

other than its approved use will require further assessment with regards to amenity and parking. 

 

 5  The premises shall not be open for clients outside the hours of: 

 
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 9AM-8PM.  

Page 67



 

The premises shall not open for clients on Bank Holidays. A schedule of appointments shall be 

kept and made available to the Local Planning Authority on request. 

 

REASON: Control is required in the interests of protecting neighbouring amenity. 

 

INFORMATIVES :- 

 

• Applicants are strongly encouraged to minimise energy demand, and take climate action, 

through fitting: 

• Electricity-fed heating systems and renewable energy, for example solar panels and heat 

pumps; thus avoiding fossil fuel based systems, for example gas boilers 

• Wall, ceiling, roof, and floor insulation, and ventilation 

• High performing triple glazed windows and airtight frames 

• Energy and water efficient appliances and fittings 

• Water recycling measures 

• Sustainably and locally sourced materials  

 

For further guidance, please visit:  

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/media/ay3nzni2/sustainability-standards-checklist-feb-2023-v2.pdf  

 

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/environment/climate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-

homes/  

 
 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Esther Hill 

Telephone Number: 01993 861690 

Date: 26th October 2023 

  

Page 68

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/media/ay3nzni2/sustainability-standards-checklist-feb-2023-v2.pdf
https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/environment/climate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-homes/
https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/environment/climate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-homes/


Application Number 23/02420/FUL 

Site Address Carterton Leisure Centre  

Broadshires Way 

Carterton, Oxfordshire 

OX18 1AA 

Date 26 October 2023 

Officer Peter Morgan 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Carterton Parish Council 

Grid Reference 428591 E    207618 N 

Committee Date 6 November 2023 

 

Location Map 

 
 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

Application Details: 

De-carbonisation scheme with the addition of PV panels and plant on the existing roof of the 

main leisure Centre. New PV car ports in the front car park to all car parking spaces. Creation 

of 8No. car parking bays. Erection of a timber enclosure around the battery storage and 

substation. 

 

Page 69



Applicant Details: 

Mr Rob Winfield 

3 Welch Way 

Witney 

Oxford 

Oxfordshire 

OX28 6JH 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Parish Council made comments in support of the Planning 

Application  
 

Env Health - Lowlands Thank you for the opportunity to consult. 

 
I have no objection in principle subject to the following 

condition: 

 

1. All Illuminations and floodlighting shall comply with the 

Institution of Lighting Professionals (ILP); Guidance Note for 

the reduction of obtrusive light GN01/21(or later versions). 

  
 

OCC Highways The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant 

detrimental impact (in terms of highway safety and 

convenience) on the adjacent highway network 

 

Recommendation: 

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not 

object to the granting of planning permission  
 

WODC Drainage No objection subject to all comments above being taken on 

board and pre-commencement surface water condition being 

adhered to in full.  
 

Climate No Comment Received.  
 

ERS Air Quality No Comment Received.  
 

ERS Contamination No Comment Received.  
 

2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1 No third party consultee comments received to date. 
 

Page 70



3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

3.1 The submitted Planning Statement provides the following outline: 

 

3.2 This project is a decarbonisation for Carterton Leisure Centre in line with the UK 

Government Public Sector Decarbonis
[...]
cement of development, a full surface water drainage scheme shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include 

details of the size, position and construction of the drainage scheme and results of soakage tests 

carried out at the site to demonstrate the infiltration rate. Three tests should be carried out for 

each soakage pit as per BRE 365 with the lowest infiltration rate (expressed in m/s) used for 

design. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to 

the first occupation of the development hereby approved. Development shall not take place until 

an exceedance flow routing plan for flows above the 1 in 100 year + 40% CC event has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To ensure the proper provision for surface water drainage and/ or to ensure flooding 

is not exacerbated in the locality (The West Oxfordshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, 

National Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance). If the surface water design 

is not agreed before works commence, it could result in abortive works being carried out on site 

or alterations to the approved site layout being required to ensure flooding does not occur. 

 

 5  All Illuminations and floodlighting shall comply with the Institution of Lighting Professionals 

(ILP); Guidance Note for the reduction of obtrusive light GN01/21(or later versions). 

 

REASON: In the interest of the amenity of the area and to protect biodiversity. 

 

 6  Before the commencement of any site works or operations, an arboricultural method 

statement to ensure the satisfactory protection during the construction period of existing trees 

on or adjacent to the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The statement shall include the following: 

 

I. A specification for the pruning of retained trees to prevent accid

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 2.00pm on Monday, 6 November 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Colin Dingwall, Nick 

Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Lysette Nicholls, Andrew Prosser, Harry St John, Alistair Wray and 

Alaric Smith 

Officers:  David Ditchett (Principal Planner),  Peter Morgan (Planning Officer), Max Thompson 

(Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer).  

Other Councillors in attendance: Dan Levy and Michele Mead 

36 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from: 

The Chair, Councillor Michael Brooker, Councillors Phil Godfrey, Charlie Maynard and Adrian 

Walsh.  

Councillor Alaric Smith substituted for Councillor Maynard, 

Councillor Michele Mead substituted for Councillor Adrian Walsh.  

The Vice-Chair, Councillor Andy Goodwin welcomed Councillor Alaric Smith and Councillor 

Michele Mead to the Committee. 

37 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Councillor Lysette Nicolls declared an interest in application 23/00179/FUL Land South East of 

B4022, Oxford Road, Councillor Nicolls had registered to speak and would be withdrawing 

from the debate. 

Councillor Andrew Prosser declared an interest in application 23/02420/FUL - Carterton 

Leisure Centre, Carterton. Councillor Prosser was the  Executive lead that covered the 

application and therefore would not take part in the debate or decision process.  

38 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2023 were approved and signed by the Chair 

as a correct record. 

39 Applications for Development  

23/00179/FUL Land South East of B4022, Oxford Road.  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, introduced application for the construction and operation of 

an anaerobic digestion facility, ancillary infrastructure and the construction of a new access 

road and access from South Leigh Road. The Principal Planner directed members towards the 

late additional representations pack, pages 3, 4, and 5. Further comments had been received 

from County Council Highways Team, Oxfordshire County Council Lead Flood Authority and 

an additional third party comment received, re safety concerns, all of which were detailed 

within the late representations report. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/November2023 

 

 

Additional amendments to the Committee pack page 46 paragraph 34, EH6 policy was missing 

from the text.  

Page 56 and 57 employment created is a benefit, equal to 100 full time employee and 5 full 

time staff 5 during operations.  

The Principal Planner began the presentation explaining the full site location of the application. 

Councillor Dan Levy, West Oxfordshire District Council WODC, addressed the Committee 

in objection to the application, and recommended refusal. 

Councillor Lysette Nicholls,  South Leigh Parish Council addressed the Committee in 

objection to the application. 

Councillor Dick Pear, South Leigh Parish Council addressed the Committee in objection to 

the application. 

Martin Spurrier addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 

David Hindley addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 

Daniel Lambert, the Agent spoke in support of the application, and answered points of 

clarification questions from the Councillors. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation, concluding that although there were a 

lot of benefits to the application, on balance Officers were recommending refusal of the 

application, as set out in the Officers original report.  

The Vice-Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application. 

The following topics were discussed: 

 Banbury, the point of injection into the grid;  

 Feedstock; 

 Energy crops; 

 Carbon balance; 

 A40 location; 

 Development height; 

 Conflict neighbourhood plan and local plan; 

 B2 U class, industrial plant v agricultural site; 

 Close to village site; 

 Net zero support. 

 

Councillor Michele Mead proposed the application be refused in line with the Officer’s 

recommendations, this was seconded by Councillor Nick Leverton, put to the vote and was 

carried unanimously. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application as per Officers original recommendation. 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/November2023 

 

 

 

23/02217/FUL - 19 Arlington Close, Carterton  

Councillor Nick Leverton clarified that this application was within his ward. 

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, introduced application for a proposed garden treatment 

room. There were late representations on page 7 of the additional pack, from the applicant in 

response to the Parish Council objections.  OCC Highways had not objected to the 

application. 

Kay Lane addressed the Committee is objection to the application. 

The Principal Planner presented the application concluding that Officers were recommending 

approval.  

Councillors enquired what would be the status of the building if the owners decided to not 

use it as a treatment room. The Principal Planner confirmed that the building would be classed 

as a garden room for use of beauty treatments. Owners would require new planning 

permission to change to a different use.  

Councillors discussed the Town Centre locations of the application and the scale of the 

building. 

Councillors discussed conditions of use to strengthen up the building purposes and hours of 

use. 

Councillor Lysette Nicholls proposed to approve the application with condition 5 amended to: 

 

5. The premises shall not be open for clients outside the hours of: 

 

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 9AM-7PM.  

The premises shall not open for clients on Bank Holidays. A schedule of appointments shall be 

kept and made available to the Local Planning Authority on request. 

REASON: Control is required in the interests of protecting neighbouring amenity. 

And the following additional conditions: 

 

6. The use hereby permitted shall be for a limited period of 1 year from the date the use 

is first commenced.  

 

REASON: The use is only justified in the light of the special circumstances of the case and 

further control is required to monitor the impacts of the development. 

 

7. The building shall be used for the use applied for only, and shall not be used for any 

other purpose within The Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 

amended) or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and 

re-enacting that Order with or without modification. 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/November2023 

 

 

REASON: The site is only suitable for the use specified because of the special circumstances of 

the site. 

 

8. No more than 1 client shall be seen at any time within the building hereby approved.  

 

REASON: Control is required in the interests of protecting neighbouring amenity. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Rachel Crouch, was put to the vote and carried. 

 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application with the above mentioned additional conditions. 

 

 

23/02420/FUL  - Carterton Leisure Centre, Carterton.  

Peter Morgan Planning Officer, introduced the application for de-carbonisation scheme with 

the addition of PV panels and plant on the existing roof of the main leisure Centre. New PV 

car ports in the front car park to all car parking spaces. Creation of 8 No. car parking bays. 

Erection of a timber enclosure around the battery storage and substation. 

There were no public speakers on the application. 

The Planning Officer presented an overview of the application concluding that officers were 

recommending approval with an amendment to condition 4 and an informative: 

Prior to the installation of the carports, a full surface water drainage scheme shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 

include details of the size, position and construction of the drainage scheme and the results of 

soakage tests carried out at the site to demonstrate the infiltration rate. Three tests should be 
carried out for each soakage pit as per BRE 365 with the lowest infiltration rate (expressed in 

m/s) used for design. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved. Development shall 

not take place until an exceedance flow routing plan for flows above the 1 in 100 year + 40% 

CC event has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To ensure the proper provision for surface water drainage and/ or to ensure 

flooding is not exacerbated in the locality (The West Oxfordshire Strategic Flood Risk 

Assessment, National Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance). If the 

surface water design is not agreed before works commence, it could result in abortive works 

being carried out on site or alterations to the approved site layout being required to ensure 

flooding does not occur 

 

And the following additional informative: 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/November2023 

 

 

The applicant is advised that the replacement parking that is proposed adjacent to the 

vehicular access on the eastern side of the building, as shown in drawing no. CARTQDA-ZZ-

XX-DR-A-0011  REV P01, should not be used for disabled parking. Any disabled parking that is 

lost as a result of this development must be replaced and suitably located within the existing 

parking area of Carterton Leisure Centre. 

 

The Vice-Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 Number of parking spaces lost; 

 Net zero agenda, and how far does this scheme meet the need; 

 Replacement of gas powered boiler, will increase electricity consumption; 

 Unlikely that there will be over supply of electricity created to go back to the grid; 

 Technical criteria re heat source and thermal heat from ground and water; 

 Accessibility to the Leisure Centre. 

 

Councillor Alaric Smith proposed that the application be approved, with the amendment to 

condition 4 and an informative: 

. This was seconded by Councillor Harry St John, put to the vote and carried. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approved the application as per officers recommendation with the  amendment to 

condition 4 and an informative: 

 

Prior to the installation of the carports, a full surface water drainage scheme shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 

include details of the size, position and construction of the drainage scheme and the results of 

soakage tests carried out at the site to demonstrate the infiltration rate. Three tests should be 

carried out for each soakage pit as per BRE 365 with the lowest infiltration rate (expressed in 

m/s) used for design. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved. Development shall 

not take place until an exceedance flow routing plan for flows above the 1 in 100 year + 40% 

CC event has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To ensure the proper provision for surface water drainage and/ or to ensure 

flooding is not exacerbated in the locality (The West Oxfordshire Strategic Flood Risk 

Assessment, National Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance). If the 

surface water design is not agreed before works commence, it could result in abortive works 

being carried out on site or alterations to the approved site layout being required to ensure 

flooding does not occur 

 

And the following additional informative: 

 

The applicant is advised that the replacement parking that is proposed adjacent to the 

vehicular access on the eastern side of the building, as shown in drawing no. CARTQDA-ZZ-



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

06/November2023 

 

 

XX-DR-A-0011  REV P01, should not be used for disabled parking. Any disabled parking that is 

lost as a result of this development must be replaced and suitably located within the existing 

parking area of Carterton Leisure Centre. 

 

40 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner summarised the three appeal decisions reported. 

  

  

 

The Meeting closed at 4.02 pm 

 

CHAIR


